

Ysgol Eirias – Lateral Flow Testing

Student Participants Checklist

Please could you work through this document with your child to inform and guide them through the process.

Step 1 : Read and understand the Headteacher's letter offering the test (school website)
Step 2 : Read the handout and step by step guides (school website) – including all details on this checklist
Step 3 : Read and accept the terms of the privacy notice (school website)
Step 4 : Complete the online consent form (link found in this checklist)
Step 5 : Students being handed their LFT Kits
The school will issue instructions via text messages to parents and/or via form groups as to the initial rollout of timeslots to pick up tests. Consent must be provided before any testing kits can be provided.
The consent form can be found by accessing this link <u>HERE</u>
Step 6: Taking your test please click <u>HERE</u> for an instructional video
Along with the Conwy CBC guidance and as with all other schools in Conwy, it has been designated that the testing
should take place at home each Sunday after 6:00pm and each Wednesday after 6:00pm.
It is important that these times are kept to. Students should not use the kits over the Easter break - Last test on
Sunday 28th March 2021, resuming on Sunday 11 April 2021.
It is important to understand that the use of the kits are for the <u>designated pupil only</u> .
When the testing time comes along, please carefully follow the step-by-step guide.
Reporting your result - It is important that you follow the step-by-step guide in immediately reporting all test result at:
www.gov.uk/report-covid19-result_OR the NHS APP
AND

also to the school on the form link provided – Please click <u>here</u> for the link

What to do if the results are:

NEGATIVE

If you get a **negative result**, it is likely that you were not infectious at the time the test was taken. A negative test result, however, is not a guarantee that you do not have coronavirus.

If you test negative, you **must** continue to follow national and local rules and guidelines including regular handwashing, social distancing and wearing face coverings, where required.

If you develop symptoms of a high temperature, a new, continuous cough or a loss or change to your sense of taste or smell you and your household must self-isolate and get another test (PCR test) at

https://www.gov.uk/get-coronavirus-test or by calling the customer contact centre on 119. Lines open every day, 7am to 11 pm.

VOID

If you get a void result, this means that the test has not run correctly. You need to take another test. Use a new test kit, but do not reuse anything from the first kit.

Void result – take a second lateral flow device

test – if this comes up void a second time then book a PCR test, however you do **not need to isolate** at this stage. If your PCR results then comes back as positive you, your household and any other bubble will need to start isolating.

POSITIVE

If you get a **positive result**, it means you are currently infected with coronavirus and risk infecting others. When you report your result, the individual will be provided with further information on the next steps to take, which will include booking for a PCR test on 119.

A positive test result must also be reported as soon as possible to the school by <u>calling the school</u> at 8:00am

NOTES: Do not use the testing kits if you develop any of the covid-19 symptoms – please book a covid PCR test at your local testing centre and self-isolate until the result is received.

Tests are to be kept at room temperature and away from direct sunlight.

It is important to note not to do lateral flow tests on anyone who has tested positive in the last 90 days.